An Act

BILL NO. 1125 By: Jolley and Justice of the
Senate

and

Martin (Scott) and Newell
of the House

An Act relating to appropriations; amending Sections
25, 28, 80 and 67 of Enrolled House Bill No. 2301 of
the 1st Session of the 54th Oklahoma Legislature,
which relate to the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher
Education and the Oklahoma Department of Commerce;
modifying sources of certain appropriated funds;
making appropriations; providing an effective date;
and declaring an emergency.

SUBJECT: Appropriations
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY Section 25 of Enrolled House Bill
No. 2301 of the 1st Session of the 54th Oklahoma Legislature is
amended to read as follows:

Section 25. There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma State
Regents for Higher Education from any monies not otherwise
appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for
the fiscal year ending June 30, 2014, the sum of EightHundred TFen
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beoltars—{581+65+673+852-66)> Eight Hundred Thirty-three Million Six
Hundred Seventy-three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-two Dollars
($833,673,852.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary for
allocation by the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education
pursuant to the provisions of Article XIII-A of the Oklahoma

do




Constitution for the
institutions and for
repairs administered
Education. Of those

education and general operating budgets of the
other programs, construction, renovations or
by the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher

the sum of Three Million

funds appropriated,
Eight Hundred Thirty Thousand Thirty-eight Dollars ($3,830,038.00)
shall be transferred to the Oklahoma Tuition Equalization Grant
Trust Fund to implement the provisions of the Oklahoma Tuition
Equalization Grant Act.

SECTION 2. AMENDATORY Section 28 of Enrolled House Bill
No. 2301 of the 1lst Session of the 54th Oklahoma Legislature is
amended to read as follows:

Section 28. There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma State
Regents for Higher Education from any monies not otherwise
appropriated from the Special Cash Fund of the State Treasury the
sum of FiftyMitltien bellars—{550700065-006-08) Twenty-seven Million
Dollars ($27,000,000.00) for allocation by the Oklahoma State
Regents for Higher Education pursuant to the provisions of Article
XIII-A of the Oklahoma Constitution for the education and general
operating budgets of the institutions and for other programs,
construction, renovations or repairs administered by the Oklahoma
State Regents for Higher Education.

SECTION 3. AMENDATORY Section 80 of Enrolled House Bill
No. 2301 of the 1st Session of the 54th Oklahoma Legislature is
amended to read as follows:

Section 80. There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma
Department of Commerce from any monies not otherwise appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal
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+$25-788+858-00)> Twenty-two Million Seven Hundred Elghty eight
Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-eight Dollars ($22,788,858.00) or so
much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon
the Oklahoma Department of Commerce by law.

SECTION 4. There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Quick
Action Closing Fund of the Oklahoma Department of Commerce from any
monies not otherwise appropriated from the Special Cash Fund of the
State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2014, the sum of
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Three Million Dollars ($3,000,000.00) or so much thereof as may be
necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Department
of Commerce by law.

SECTION 5. AMENDATORY Section 67 of Enrolled House Bill
No. 2301 of the 1st Session of the 54th Oklahoma Legislature is
amended to read as follows:

Section 67. There is hereby appropriated to the Department of
Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services from any monies not
otherwise appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State
Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2014, the sum of Fhree
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HundredFifiy—eight Pollars (5336582145800 Three Hundred Sixteen

Million Eight Hundred Twenty-one Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-eight
Dollars ($316,821,458.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to
perform the duties imposed upon the Department of Mental Health and
Substance Abuse Services by law.

SECTION 6. There is hereby appropriated to the Department of
Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services from any monies not
otherwise appropriated from the Special Cash Fund of the State
Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2014, the sum of Twenty
Million Dollars ($20,000,000.00) or so much thereof as may be
necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Department of
Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services by law.

SECTION 7. This act shall become effective July 1, 2013.
SECTION 8. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
be in full force from and after its passage and approval.
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Passed the Senate the 15th day of May, 2013.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

Passed the House of Representatives the 23rd day of May, 2013.

Presiding Officer of the House
of Representatives

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Received by the Office of the Governor this

day of , 20 , at o'clock M.

By:

Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma this

day of , 20 , at o'clock M.

Governor of the State of Oklahoma

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this

day of , 20 , at o'clock M.

By:
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